

FILED

DEC 37 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 293157

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS A. MATTSON,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MATTHEW TILGHMAN-HAVENS
WSBA # 38069
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: mattt@atg.wa.gov

BY ROBERT M. MCKENNA
C. CARPENTER

10 DEC 20 PM 4:14

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
CLERK

FILED

DEC 37 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 293157

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS A. MATTSON,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MATTHEW TILGHMAN-HAVENS
WSBA # 38069
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: mattt@atg.wa.gov

BY ROBERT M. MCKENNA
COURT CLERK

10 DEC 20 PM 4:14

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
CLERK OF COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

 A. Review of findings of fact.....6

 B. Review of questions of law.....7

 C. Review of mixed questions of law and fact.....8

 D. Review of whether an agency order is arbitrary and capricious8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. Violation of a company rule, if reasonable and known to the employee, is per se misconduct.....10

 B. Mr. Mattson committed misconduct because he knowingly violated his employer’s rule that he follow a customer’s safety guidelines when he failed to obtain permission immediately before entering the customer’s restricted area.....11

 1. Substantial evidence supports the finding that Clearwater’s safety protocol required a visitor wanting to go into the restricted area to stop at the office, check in, and receive permission immediately before entry.....14

 2. The Commissioner found that Clearwater’s safety protocol required a visitor wanting to go into the restricted area to stop at the office, check in, and receive permission immediately before entering.....19

3.	Substantial evidence supports the finding that Mr. Mattson was aware that he was violating Clearwater’s safety protocol when he entered the restricted area without permission granted immediately before the entry.....	22
4.	Mr. Mattson’s acts went beyond mere negligence or an error in judgment because he knew the safety protocol and the significant danger presented by ignoring it, but nevertheless disregarded it.....	26
C.	The Court should not award attorney fees in this matter unless it reverses or modifies the Commissioner’s Decision.	30
VI.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 102 Wn. App. 29, 15 P.3d 153, 157 (2000).....	31
<i>Ciskie v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 35 Wn. App. 72, 664 P.2d 1318 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712, 715 (1976).....	9
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	7
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433, (1995).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	7
<i>Inland Foundry Co. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> 106 Wn. App. 333, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	21
<i>Keene v. Board of Accountancy</i> 77 Wn. App. 849, 894 P.2d 582 (1995).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 84 Wn. App. 774, 930 P.2d 926 (1996).....	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	8
<i>Smith v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 155 Wn. App. 24, 266 P.3d 263 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Hill</i> 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	7

<i>State v. Prestegard</i> 108 Wn. App. 14, 28 P.3d 817 (2001).....	17
<i>Tapper v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6
<i>Towle v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> 94 Wn. App. 196, 971 P.2d 591 (1999).....	25
<i>Valentine v. Dep't of Licensing</i> 77 Wn. App. 838, 894 P.2d 1352 (1995).....	21
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Wilson v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997).....	29

Statutes

RCW 34.04.130(6)	7
RCW 34.05.464(5), (7)	25
RCW 34.05.510	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	6, 7, 8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(f)	16
RCW 50.01.010	9

RCW 50.04.294	27, 29
RCW 50.04.294(1)	11
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	10, 14
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a), (2)(f)	12, 27
RCW 50.04.294(1)(c)	26
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)–(g)	11
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f)	passim
RCW 50.04.294(3)	30
RCW 50.20.066(1)	10
RCW 50.32.120	6
RCW 50.32.160	30

Rules

RAP 10.3(g)	7
-------------	---

Regulations

WAC 192-150-200(1)	10
